### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

SID 1 14/11TE

**Chilef Deputy Clerk** 

PETRA FISHMAN n/k/a PETRA SMITH,

Appellant/Petitioner

FLA. S. CT. NO. 83,243

v.

4th DCA Case No. 92-00865

By

J. ROBERT FISHMAN,

Appellee/Respondent.

# ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal on a Certified Question of Great Public Importance

> WILLIAM E. RAIKES, III Attorney for Appellee/Respondent 100 Avenue A, Suite C Fort Pierce, FL 34950 (407) 595-6654 Florida Bar #321771

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

### POINT I

THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE. THE ORDER OF CONTEMPT FOR THE FORMER WIFE'S FAILURE TO PAY THE FORMER HUSBAND'S ATTORNEY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL IMPRISONMENT FOR DEBT

### POINT II

THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY HELD THE FORMER WIFE IN CIVIL CONTEMPT AND PROPERLY ORDERED HER INCARCERATION WITH AN APPROPRIATE MONETARY PURGE REQUIREMENT 17 - 24

### POINT III

THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE FORMER WIFE'S APPELLATE ATTORNEY'S FEES	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

PAGE

1-4

5-6

1

7-16

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Bowen v. Bowen, 471 So.2d 1274 (Fla. 1985)	ŝ,	17,	18, 19
<u>Bronk v. State</u> , 43 Fla. 461, 31 So. 248 (1901)			8
<u>Carlyle v. Carlyle</u> , 438 So.2d 176 (1st DCA 1983)			8
<u>Filan v. Filan, 549</u> So.2d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)			11
<u>Gibson v. Bennett</u> , 561 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1990)			8
<u>Heitzman v. Heitzman</u> , 281 So.2d 578 (4th DCA 1973)			7
Hornbuckle v. Hornbuckle, 533 So.2d 323 (1st DCA 1988	3)		8
Laing v. Laing, 431 So.2d 324 (3rd DCA 1983)			8
<u>Lee v. Lee</u> , 43 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1950)			11
<u>Maas v. Maas</u> , 440 So.2d 494 (2nd DCA 1983)			7,8
<u>Orr v. Orr</u> , 192 So. 466 (Fla. 1939)			9
Price v. Price, 382 So.2d 433 (1st DCA 1980)		9,	10, 11
<u>Raheb v. Battisto</u> , 483 So.2d 475 (3rd DCA 1986)		19,	20, 23
Roach v. CSX Transportation, Inc., 598 So.2d 246 (1st DCA 1992)			20, 21
<u>Warnhoff v. Warnhoff</u> , 493 So.2d 52 (4th DCA 1986)			14, 25
Florida Statutes			

Section 57.1056, 14Section 61.166, 15
